
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

 Members: Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Leech 
Cllr Mott 
 

Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are 
invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registerable Interests and Non-Registerable Interests 
including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 

 

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any) 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 

1 - 10 

 Minutes of meeting held 31 January 2023 
 

 

5.   Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public  
 

 

6.   Hub Committee Forward Plan  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Month 10 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23  
 

15 - 28 

8.   Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (NB. Appendix A is 
exempt)  
 

29 - 40 

9.   Write-Off Reports Q1 and Q2 2022/23  
 

41 - 56 

10.   Council Tax Discretionary Policy  
 

57 - 66 

11.   Housing Crisis Update  
 

67 - 100 

12.   A Plan for West Devon - Year 3 Delivery Plan  
 

101 - 140 

13.   Recruitment and Retention  
 

141 - 176 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 
Tavistock on TUESDAY the 31st day of JANUARY 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
    Cllr C Edmonds – Vice Chairman  
 

 Cllr R Cheadle   Cllr A F Leech 
 Cllr C Mott  Cllr B Ratcliffe
 Cllr P Vachon  Cllr L Wood  
   
    

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director of Place and Enterprise 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Assistant Director – Strategy and Organisational 

Development  
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Head of Housing 
Head of Organisational Development (via Teams) 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Community Digital Connectivity Officer (via Teams) 

  
Other Members also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Crozier (via Teams) Southcott (via Teams), 
Ewings, Kimber, Pearce, Renders Sellis (via Teams) 
and Yelland (via Teams) 

 
 
*HC 68/22  APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllr P Crozier, who joined the 

meeting via Teams in a non-voting capacity 
 
 
*HC 69/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but there were none made. 
 
 

*HC 70/22 MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 13 December 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 71/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*HC 72/22 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings 
for the next four months and noted its content.   

. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

 
 
*HC 73/22 MONTH 8 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/2023  

A report was considered that enabled Members to monitor income and 
expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2022/23 and that also 
provided a forecast for the year end position. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2022/23 
financial year and the overall projected deficit of £85,000 (0.4% of the 
total Budget £7.770 million) be noted. 
 

 
*HC 74/22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2022/23 

Members considered a report that advised of the progress made on individual 
schemes within the approved Capital Programme, including an assessment of 
their financial position.  
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the content of the Capital Programme Monitoring Report be endorsed. 

 
 
HC 75/22 DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2023/24  

The Hub Committee was presented with a report that outlined a series of draft 
revenue and capital budget proposals for 2023/24. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) In respect of the request from the Dartmoor National Park Authority 

(DNPA) regarding the Princetown Visitor Centre (paragraph 3.23 of the 
published agenda report refers), the Committee was supportive of 
contributing £78,500 to ensure that the facility was kept open during the 
summer months.  However, for clarity, an addition to that part of the 
recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED that read as follows: 

 
‘with the proviso that this Funding be used to ensure that the Visitor Centre 
at Princetown is kept open until at least 30 September 2023.’ 
 
When put to the vote, the addition was declared CARRIED; 

 
(b) A Member felt that the reductions in car parking income could no longer 

be attributed to the COVID pandemic but was now more likely as a result 
of changing shopping habits which were to the detriment of the high street; 
 

(c) The Committee made reference to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee whereby, in recognition of increasing 
inflationary costs, the annual subscription for the Garden Waste 
[...]
he savings of £1,110,500 (as set out at Appendix A of the 

presented agenda report); 
  
vi)  to approve the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation on the 

increase in the garden waste subscription charge from April 2023, (for the 
sum of £52.00 per annum) as set out in paragraph 5.3 and Appendix F of 
the presented agenda report; 

 
vii)  to approve the proposed Capital Programme Proposals for 2023/24 of 

£910,000 and the proposed financing of the Capital Programme (as set 
out in Appendix D of the published agenda report) (being £700,000 from 
the Better Care Fund funding from Devon County Council, £160,000 from 
New Homes Bonus funding and £50,000 revenue funding from the 
Vehicles and Plant Earmarked Reserve); 

Page 3



   

 
viii) that Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a minimum level of 

£900,000 (as set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in September 
2022), but an operating level of a minimum of £1.25million; and 

 
ix)  that, with effect from 31 March 2023, the Servaco dormant company 

(which the Council jointly owns with South Hams District Council), be 
closed down. 

 
 
*HC 76/22 WRITE OFF REPORT 2021/22 

A report was considered that informed Members of the proposal to write-off a 
series of debts with a value of more than 5,000 for the period from 1 October 
2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was confirmed that the supplementary Write-Off Policy 
(that was to be presented to the next Hub Committee meeting to be held on 7 
March 2023) would make reference to matters including when it was deemed 
no longer financially viable for the Council to pursue debts. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That it be noted that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the write-

off of individual West Devon Borough Council debts totalling £88,750.87 
(as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of the presented agenda report) has been 
authorised by the Section 151 Officer; 
 

2. That the write-off of individual debts in excess o
[...]
pay and reward strategy that were designed to 
respond to recruitment and retention challenges; and 

 
- In response to a query concerning when the allowance payment for those 

using oil based heating would be received from Central Government, it 
was confirmed that the latest information suggested that payments would 
be received during February 2023. 

 
  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the progress in delivery of the Plan for West Devon thematic delivery 

plan and the overall strategic performance of the Council be noted; and 
 
2.  That work with lead officers be commenced to make minor amendments 

to the Year 3 Delivery Plans for consideration at the Hub Committee 
meeting to be held on 7 March 2023. 

 

(The meeting terminated at 4.05 pm) 

____________ 
Chairman 

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 75/22 AND HC 
77/22 (Parts 2-6) WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO 
BE HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2023) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON Page 8



   

THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Hub Committee Forward Plan – March 2023 | 1 

Hub Committee Forward Plan  

About the Forward Plan 

This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting March 2023.  It provides an indicative date 
for matters to be considered by the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates 
shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee 
and all Councillors, the public, and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in planning their contribution to policy development and holding the Hub Committee to account.   

The Plan is published on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.g
[...]
ategy and 
Projects 

June 2023 

(Date TBC) 

 

Built 
Environment 

Title: Planning Improvement 
Plan – Six Month Progress 
Review 

Purpose: To consider a six-
month progress review into the 
Planning Improvement Plan. 

Cllr / Ali 
Wagstaff 

Report of Assistant 
Director Planning 

June 2023 

(Date TBC) 

 

Inclusive and 
Accessible 
Services 

Title: Customer Journey 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that provides an update on the 
Customer Journey. 

Cllr / Steve 
Mullineaux 

Report of the 
Deputy Chief 
Executive 

July 2023 
(Date TBC) 

 

 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 7 March 2023 

Title: Month 10 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2022/2023 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  N/A 

 

Author: Pauline Henstock  

 

Lisa Buckle 

Role: Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer  

Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Contact: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Hub Committee RESOLVES to NOTE the forecast income 
and expenditure variations for the 2022/23 financial year and 
the overall projected deficit of £35,000 (0.5% of the total 
Budget £7.770 million). This is very close to a break-even 
position. 

 
 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1 This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 

variations against the approved budget for 2022/23 and provides a 
forecast for the year end position.  
 

1.2 The gross service expenditure budget for 2022/23 was set at £24 
million (£7.770 million net).  This report identifies a projected deficit 
of £35,000 which is 0.5% of the overall Budget set for 2022/23 of 
£7.770 million. This is a slight improvement from the overall budget 
monitoring position reported at Month 8, when a deficit of £85,000 
was forecasted due to an incr
[...]
ts and two 
legal specialists) - Planning Improvement plan - Hub Committee 2 
November 2021

71,000 0

There is a shortfall in planning income of £147,000 as 
at 31 January 2023. It is currently anticipated that this 
could increase further to £175,000 by the end of the 
2022/23 financial year. However, this is a volatile area 
which can be very difficult to forecast given the impact 
of large applications. 

TOTAL £271,000 £470,000

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(applies to Appendix A only) 

 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 7 March 2023 

Title: Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/2023 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

  

Author: Clare Scotton 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Principal Accountant 

Head of Finance Practice 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861559      E-mail: clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01803 861377      E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

It is RECOMMENDED that the Hub Committee resolves to:- 

i. endorse the contents of the Report; and 
 

ii. approve budget of £35,000 in 2023/24, £10,000 in 2024/25 and 
£10,000 in 2025/26 for Tamar Trails Infrastructure Renewal (see 
appendix C). This is to be funded from the Budget Surplus 
Contingency Earmarked Reserve. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1  The report advises Members of the financial position as at 31st  

 January 2023 for the purposes of budget monitoring.  
 

1.2  A new reporting process is in place and the narrative around capital 
 schemes previously included in this budget monitoring report will now 
 be part of the Integrated Performance Management Update reports 
 (the update is a separate report on this agenda). The capital  budget 
 monitoring report will purely focus on capital
[...]
on Borough Council debts totalling £81,644.55 as 
detailed in Tables 1 and 2;  

2. approves the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 
totalling £45,884.15 as detailed in Table 3; and 

3. adopts (with effect from 1 April 2023) the Council Tax, Non-
Domestic rate (Business Rates) and Housing Benefit 
overpayments write-off policy, attached at Appendix A. 

 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Council is responsible for the collection of Sundry Debts including 

Housing Benefit overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates.    

 
1.2 The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 

streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 can be written off by the 
s151 Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be 
sought from the Committee to write off individual debts with a value 
of more than £5,000.               

 
1.3 This report covers the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, 

with the total West Devon Borough Council debts to be written off 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



being £125,528.70. The primary reason for this increase is due to 
individuals and businesses using insolvency measures as a way of 
discharging their indebtedness. 

 
1.4 At its meeting on 31 January 2023, the Hub Committee gave 

agreement in principle to the establishment of a supplementarty 
write-off policy to be brought to the next meeting of the Hub 
Committee.  The proposed write-off policy, which will be effective 
from 1 April 2023, is attached at Appendix A. 

 
1.5 Officers are also recommending that write-off reports presented from 

1 April 2023, will be in a slightly different format.  At present, the 
report details debt written off during a quarter regardless of the 
financial year to which it relates. 

    
1.6 One of the key outcomes of the Revenues and Benefits Service 

Review is the improvement of collection rates for Council Tax and 
Non-Domestic Rates.  By reporting write-offs by financial year, there 
will be cleare
[...]
ment remedies will be pursued before a 
recommendation to write off is made. 
 
The relevant powers for this report are contained 
within the following legislation; 
           
Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 
Section 44 Local Government Finance Act 1988 
(Non Domestic Rate) 
Section 14 Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(Council Tax) 

Page 44



Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

 A clear process for the writing off of irrecoverable 
debt represents effective financial management 
practice.  To continue to pursue debt when it is no 
longer cost effective to do so is an inefficient use of 
resources. 
 
Provision for bad debts is made in the Council’s 
accounts. 
 
The Committee notes that, in accordance with 
Financial Regulations, the Section 151 Officer has 
authorised the write-off of individual Council debts 
totalling £81,644.55 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 
 
It is recommended that the Committee approves 
the write off of the debt in excess of £5,000 for 
£45,884.15, as detailed in Table 3. 
The total debts to be written off are £127,528.70. 

Risk  The Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rate (Business 
Rates) and Overpaid Housing Benefit write off policy 
will provide assurance regarding controls and the 
operational process in recovering debt.  It should be 
recognised, however, that due to the volume, value 
and nature of annual debt due to the Council there 
will always be irrecoverable amounts which will be 
recommended for write off once all enforcement 
remedies have been exhausted.  A provision for bad 
debts is made in the Councils’ accounts. 
 
The debt recovery policy and the proposed write off 
policy and supporting procedures are in place to 
minimise risk. 
 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 Delivering efficient and effective services. 

Consultation & 
Engagement 
Strategy 

 There is no requirement to consult, however 
engagement has taken place with service leads 
and other relevant parties across the 
[...]
itted to the fight against all forms of fraud.  Any applicant 
who attempts to claim a Section 13A discount may have committed an offence 
under the Fraud Act 2006.  If the Council suspects that fraud may have 
occurred, the matter will be investigated and could lead to criminal proceedings. 

12. Policy Review 

12.1 The policy will be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure it remains valid, 
effective and relevant. 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 7th March 2023 

Title: Housing Crisis Update 

Portfolio Area: Homes – Cllr Barry Ratcliffe 

 

Wards Affected: all 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Isabel Blake 
Laura Wotton 

Role: Head of Housing 

Head of Assets 

Contact: 01822 813551/email: Isabel.blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

Laura.wotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Hub Committee:  

1. Approves the use of up to £1.4m from the Government’s Local 
Authority Housing Fund and Homes for Ukraine funding 
allocations for the purchase of up to 5 properties;  

2. Authorises the Head of Assets, in consultation with the Head 
of Housing and Section 151 Officer, to identify within the 
available funding, up to 5 suitable properties and to take the 
necessary steps for the Council to purchase those properties; 

3. Subject to positive pre-planning application discussions, 
authorises the Head of Assets to prepare and submit a full 
planning application for the conversion and use of 20 
Plymouth Road, Tavistock  as temporary accommodation with 
at-risk costs of up to £30,000 being financed from the 
Homeless Prevention winter pressure grant; and 

4. Notes the progress on Springhill, Tavistock and Wonnacotts 
Road, Okehampton. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



  
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report recommends acquiring up to 5 properties under 
the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) providing 
accommodation for those disp
[...]
r 3 Delivery 
Plan 

Portfolio Areas: Cllr Neil Jory – Leader  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Neil Hawke  

 

Role: Assistant Director Strategy 
& OD   

Contact: Email: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council to approve the 
minor amendments to the Year 3 Plan for West Devon delivery 
plans as set out in Appendix A. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 12



1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 West Devon Borough Council adopted its Plan for West Devon 

Strategy in September 2021 along with three year detailed 
delivery plans.  

1.2 Progress against these plans has been monitored through 
Thematic updates to Overview and Scrutiny and Quarterly 
Integrated Performance Management reports to Hub.  

1.3 Progress has also been monitored through frequent meetings of 
Thematic Advisory Groups.  

1.4 As we are now at the end of the second year delivery plans, 
there is an opportunity to make minor amendments to the plan 
to reflect changes to our priorities.  

1.5 This report sets out an updated year 3 delivery plan for the 
Strategy (Appendix A).  

2. Background 
2.1 In September 2021, Council adopted its Plan for West Devon 

strategy setting its ambitions for the West Devon area and for 
its services.  

2.2 The strategy is underpinned by detailed ‘Thematic Delivery 
Plans’. This plans set out the key deliverables for the years 
2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24.  

2.3 Ensuring that the 2023/24 delivery plans are updated means 
that following the local elections in May 2023, Council has 
sufficient time to consider its priorities for the next 4 years. This 
approach of ensuring a 12 month cross over of Council term 
ensures that we are always delivering on activities aligned to a 
Council approved strategy.  

2.4 There have been many changes to the Councils operating 
environment since September 2021 and Council have 
considered a number of matters which result in mino
[...]
 of the Council – Cllr N Jory 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately 
following this meeting. 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Andy Wilson Role: Head of Human Resources  

Contact: 01803 861154: andy.wilson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Hub Committee: 

1. Notes the action taken to respond to recruitment and retention 
challenges set out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.9 of the report; and 

 

2. Considers the independent report on senior officer pay 
presented by the Local Government Association and makes 
such recommendations to Council as it considers appropriate in 
respect of the proposed revised pay and grading structure for 
the Senior Leadership Team, as set out in paragraph 3.2.  
 

 
1. Executive summary 
1.1 The Council is currently experiencing recruitment and retention 

challenges.  In February 2022, the Council introduced a market 
supplement policy that enables an enhancement to be made to the 
salary of certain roles in accordance with specified qualifying 
criteria. All enhancements are initially for a period of 2 years and 
are kept under review. The Council also undertook a job evaluation 
exercise on all principal professional and technical roles (level 4) 
and, with a new criterion that looked at the difficulty in attracting 
candidates for vacant roles and retaining existing employees. As a 

Page 141

Agenda Item 13



result, it is proposed to implement a new pay band for senior, 
professional and technical roles (level 4B) and slight changes at the 
top of the salary range for senior and principal officers at Levels 5 
and above.   
 

1.2 In response to the challenges, the Leader commissioned the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to undertake a review of 
comparative salaries for chief executives and directors across a 
range of comparable local authorities. The in

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on 

Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Jory 
Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

 
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Mott Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wood  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Daniel Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Kimber (via Teams) Cllr Yelland 
 
Officers: 
Senior Leadership Team 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Democratic Services Manager 
Assistant Director – Strategy & Organisational Development 
Deputy Section 151 Officer (via Teams) 
Specialist – Climate Change 
Principal Natural Resources and Greenspaces Officer (via Teams) 

 

Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Head of Housing 
Head of Assets 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing 
Head of Human Resources 

 

 

81. Apologies for absence  
*HC 81/22   
Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllrs A F Leech and B 
Ratcliffe 
 



82. Declarations of Interest  
*HC 82/22  

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but there were none made. 
 
 

83. Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
*HC 83/22   

The Leader advised that he had agreed for one item of Urgent Business 
to be raised at this meeting that related to a recommendation arising 
from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 February 
2023 ‘Draft Electric Vehicle (EV) Strategy Plan’ (draft Minute O&S 
62/22 refers).  This item was deemed urgent in light of the associated 
time constraints. 
 
In debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) In emphasising that time was of the essence to make progress, a 

Member requested an update on the installation of EV charging 
points across the Borough, particularly in view of supply issues.  In 
reply, it was confirmed that the update that was recently provided 
to Members via the Bulletin was still the most up to date 
information available; 

 
 

(b) A Member raised concerns over the issue of car charging leads 
stretching across pavements thereby causing trip hazards to 
pedestrians.  Officers replied that Devon County Council was aware 
of the issue and was developing a range of solutions to address the 
problem. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the draft EV Strategy be approved and that officers be instructed 
to undertake a public consultation in line with the Council’s 
Consultation and Engagement Strategy.’ 

 
 

84. Confirmation of Minutes  
*HC 84/22  
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 31 January 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

85. Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available to 
deal with issues raised by the public  
*HC 85/22  

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance 
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules 

 
 



86. Hub Committee Forward Plan  
*HC 86/22  

Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub 
Committee Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub 
Committee meetings for the next four months and noted its content.   
 
 

87. Month 10 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23  
*HC 87/22   
A report was considered that enabled Members to monitor income and 
expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2022/23 and 
that also provided a forecast for the year end position. 
 
During debate, reference was made to the Broadband Community 
Support Reserve.  In light of the balance indicating that no monies had 
yet been spent from this Reserve, it was agreed that a briefing note 
would be provided to all Members outside of this Committee meeting. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2022/23 financial year and the overall projected deficit of 
£35,000 (0.5% of the total Budget £7.770 million) be noted. 
 
 

88. Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (NB. Appendix A is exempt)  
*HC 88/22  
Members considered a report that advised of the progress made on 
individual schemes within the approved Capital Programme, including an 
assessment of their financial position.  

 
In reply to a question, officers confirmed that the Tamar Trails currently 
ran at an annual deficit to the Council of £25,000 per annum. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
i. That the contents of the presented agenda report be endorsed; and 
 
ii. That a budget of £35,000 in 2023/24; £10,000 in 2024/25; and 

£10,000 in 2025/26 be approved for Tamar Trails Infrastructure 
Renewal (to be funded from the Budget Surplus Contingency 

Earmarked Reserve) as set out at Appendix C of the presented 
agenda report. 

 
 

89. Write-Off Reports Q1 and Q2 2022/23  
*HC 89/22  



A report was considered that informed Members of the proposal to 
write-off a series of debts with a value of more than £5,000 for the 
period from 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
 
In addition, the report also sought approval to the adoption of an 
updated Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rate (Business Rates) and Housing 
Benefits Overpayments Write-Off Policy. 
 
In discussion, a Member made reference to the near 5% difference in 
Non Domestic Rates Collection between the Borough Council and South 
Hams District Council.  In acknowledging the differential, the lead 
officer stated that she had already identified this matter as a priority to 
be addressed. 
  
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That, in accordance with Financial Regulations, it be noted that the 

Section 151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West 
Devon Borough Council debts totalling £81,644.55 (as detailed in 
Tables 1 and 2 of the presented agenda report); 

 
2. That the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 (totalling 

£45,884.15 (as detailed in Table 3 of the presented agenda 
report)) be approved; and 

 
3.  That, with effect from 1 April 2023, the Council Tax, Non-Domestic 

rate (Business Rates) and Housing Benefit overpayments write-off 
policy (as set out in Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
adopted 

 
 

90. Council Tax Discretionary Policy  
*HC 90/22  

Members considered a report which sought approval for the Council Tax 
Discretionary Discount Policy. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1.  That the Council Tax Discretionary Discount Policy (as set out at 

Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be implemented from 
1 April 2023; and 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Strategic Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) to agree awards of a Council Tax 
Discretionary Discount, which have been recommended for 
authorisation by the Principal Revenues Officer, in consultation 
with the Head of Revenues and Benefits. 

 
 



91. Housing Crisis Update  
*HC 91/22   

Members considered a report which sought approval for a number of 
measures in support of action being taken by the Council to help 
address the Housing Crisis. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) The Committee was informed that, since the agenda had been 

published, Devon County Council had now confirmed its agreement 
to the funding proposals contained within the published report; 

 
(b) Members emphasised the importance of taking full advantage of 

the funding allocations; 
 
(c) With regard to finding five suitable properties, officers informed 

that the preference would be to purchase newer build dwellings 
and the importance of community integration was fully recognised; 

 
(d) In response to concerns being raised over the current property 

disposal strategy of Livewest in the West Devon Borough area, 
officers advised that they shared these concerns and were 
intending to raise this point at their next meeting with Livewest 
representatives; 

 
(e) By way of an update to the Springhill project, officers informed that 

the Business Case would be presented to Members at a future 
meeting and, as part of the pre-application process, the views of 
local Ward Members regarding the wish for three flats, had been 
taken into account.  

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the use of up to £1.4m from the Government’s Local Authority 

Housing Fund and Homes for Ukraine funding allocations be 
approved for the purchase of up to 5 properties;  

 
2.  That the Head of Assets, in consultation with the Head of Housing 

and Section 151 Officer, be authorised to identify within the 
available funding, up to 5 suitable properties and to take the 
necessary steps for the Council to purchase those properties;  

 
3.  That subject to positive pre-planning application discussions, the 

Head of Assets be authorised to prepare and submit a full planning 
application for the conversion and use of 20 Plymouth Road, 
Tavistock as temporary accommodation with at-risk costs of up to 
£30,000 being financed from the Homeless Prevention winter 
pressure grant; and  

 
4.  That the progress on Springhill, Tavistock and Wonnacotts Road, 

Okehampton be noted. 



 

92. A Plan for West Devon - Year 3 Delivery Plan  
HC 92/22  

A report was considered that set out an updated year 3 delivery plan 
for the Plan for West Devon Strategy. 
  
In discussion, reference was made to the Internal Audit Progress 
Report that was due to be considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee at its meeting to be held on 14 March 2023.  As part of this 
Progress Report, a Member highlighted that the ‘Plan for West Devon’ 
had received a finding of ‘substantial assurance’ which he considered 
to be testament to the quality of the Plan. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the minor amendments 
to the Year 3 Plan for West Devon delivery plans (as set out in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report). 
 
 

93. Recruitment and Retention  
HC 93/22  
Members considered a report detailing a range of actions being taken 
to respond to on-going recruitment and retention challenges, which 
included a comprehensive new organisational development plan. The 
report also included advice following an independent report undertaken 
by the Local Government Association on senior officer pay. 
 
(NOTE: the Council’s Senior Leadership Team left the meeting room 
prior to the debate on this agenda item). 
 

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) In support of the proposals and, emphasising the importance of 
staff retention, Members recognised the importance of remaining 
(and continuing to remain) competitive on pay in the constantly 
evolving national employment market, particularly in view of the 
opportunities delivered by agile working; 

 

(b) The challenges and additional complexities associated with working 
across two different local authorities was highlighted and, as a 
consequence, Members felt that the Senior Leadership Team 
represented excellent value for money. 

 
It was then: 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the action taken to respond to recruitment and retention 

challenges, as set out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.9 of the report be 
noted; and 



 
2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to accept the 

recommendations of the independent report on senior officer 
pay, undertaken by the Local Government Association, and 
approve the revised pay and grading structure for the senior 
leadership team.  

 
 

 
 

 

 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE 
HC 92/22 and HC 93/22 (PART 2)  WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 
28 MARCH 2023 WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.05 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


